
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 August 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, 

Brian Burling, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Deborah Roberts, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 4 
SEPTEMBER 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 August 2013 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0623/13/FL & S/0624/13/CA - Papworth Everard (Land 

between Church Lane and Ermine St South) 
 3 - 26 

 
5. S/1079/13/FL - Papworth Everard (Stirling Way)  27 - 38 
 
6. S/1213/13/VC - Histon (St Audreys Close)  39 - 46 
 
7. S/1529/13/FL - Milton (The Black House, Chesterton Fen Road)  47 - 60 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
8. Enforcement Action Update  61 - 64 
 
9. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  65 - 68 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous ala
[...]
ts (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or partner has any kind of beneficial interest in 
the land under consideration at the meeting. 
 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 
These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal financial benefit or detriment but do not 
come within the definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member of their family/close friend 
(who is not their spouse or partner) has such an interest. 
 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor 
but arises out of a close connection with someone or some  body /association.  An example would be 
membership of a sports committee/ membership of another council which is involved in the matter under 
consideration. 
 
I have the following interest(s) (* delete where inapplicable) as follows: 
 
Agenda 

no. 
Application Ref. Village Interest 

type 
Nature of Interest 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Address/ L ocation of land where applicable 
 
 
Signature: ………………………………………… 
 
Name  …………………………………………     Date    ………………………….. 
  
  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 September 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 
 

S/0623/13/FL & S/0624/13/CA – PAPWORTH EVERARD  
Outline planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings & the 
erection of up to 58 dwellings (Class C3) access, car parking & associated 

works, open space, landscaping & a children's play area, all matters reserved 
except for access and; full planning permission & conservation area consent 
for the partial demolition of the existing printworks building & the conservation 
and re-use of the retained building to provide a brewhouse (B2) bakery (B1) 
floor area for the consumption of food and drink (A3/A4/A5) and community 
rooms (D2) associated access, car parking & landscaping; and eight units of 
accommodation to be used either as housing (C3) and/or business uses (B1a)  

 
at Land between Church Lane &, Ermine Street South, Papworth Everard, CB23 

3RG 
 

(for Mr Andrew Sandham, Neoven Limited) 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 5 July 2013 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because the recommendation of the Parish Council conflicts 
with the recommendation of officers.  
 
Members will visit the site on 3 September 2013. 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is located within the village framework of Papworth Everard and is 

partly within and between the Conservation Area, as shown in Appendix 1. 
The site totals some 2.07 ha in area and comprises 2 key areas forming a 
'hybrid' planning application combining the following elements: 

 
2.  (i) 'Pink Land' - Situated within the Conservation Area, this area of land is 

occupied by the existing, vacant printworks buildings and full planning 
permission and conservation area consent is sought for part demolition of the 
printworks with the front 'saw-tooth' building of 1929 being partly retained to 
provide a brewhouse (B2 use), bakery (B1 use), restaurant and café (A3, A4 
and A5 uses) and community rooms (D2 use). Car parking, access and 
landscaping would be provided to the south-west of this retained building, as 
well as 8 units of accommodation at 2.5 storey height to be used as housing 
(C3) and/or business office use (B1a). 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



3.  (ii) 'Blue Land' - The remaining area of the site is situated to the south side of 
Church Lane and accommodates a vacant two storey dwelling, a block of 
garages and the disused Tallyn Work centre. Outline consent, with all matters 
reserved except for access, is sought for up to 58 dwellings, parking and 
children's play area.
[...]
elivery routes, 
Hard and soft landscaping scheme  
External lighting scheme 
Front elevation details for Units 1-10 to be agreed 
Foul and surface water drainage 
Renewable energy and water conservation 
Other safeguarding conditions as required 

 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted 

January 2007)  
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Development Control Policies DPD (adopted July 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Site Specific Policies, DPD (adopted January 

2010) 
• South Cambridgeshire LDF Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) 
 
Contact Officer:  Andrew Winter – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713082 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



1

DENG

17

11

19

CHURCH LANE

STFIELD
S

1

16

14

25

19

2
4

E
R

M
IN

1

10

2

MURIEL

28

30

CL

7

38

22

40.2m

24

26

15

Pond

25

Hillside

28

30 17E
rm

ine
S

treet

Lodge

32

R
O

M
A

N
R

O
A

D

17

11

31

36 40

14

Works

Hall

11

Papworth

Hospital
3

ST JOHNS

Pond1

18

LANE 16

LB

13

20

1
to

17

C
H

EER
E

W
AY

26

2
to

18

28

27

7

19

25

8
to

16

1

7

1

WOODBROOK CLOSE

El

5

1

Sta

Sub

13

16

24

14

2
6

12

17

52

16

13

10

Drain

31

60

50

49
to

65

66

20

23
to

31

45

15 TCB

Jubilee Green

1

24

7

Post Office

Fire

2

1

Station

Tower

Pond
6 to 8

4

1

4

Bernard

Sunley
C

entre

Papworth Village

Settlement

Papworth

Everard

Close

ELM WAY

8

Daintry 1

1

2

2

Fairwood

Tallyn Work
Centre

Pond

20

7
12

3

1
2

23
17

19
18

12

St Mary's

Terrace

1

4

M
eth

C
h

St Luke's

8

1to3

House

MacFarlane-Grieve

2

SHORT LANE

FIELD

SO
U

TH
BR

O
O

K

33

31

24

5

4

Madryll
Court

9

2

1

STREET

m
bridgeshire

nstrum
ental

M
usic

A
gency

NER

2

CLOSE

3

23

5 S
w

im
m

ing

P
ool

17

b

l

a

3

1

6

23

43

19

10to20

62

72

44
42

50

54

22to
32

34
to

40

48

Day Nurs

NORTH LODGE DRIVE

33

ESS

60

2

2to8

ESS

1b
1a

23

Play

Area

CLOSE

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 10:42 Date of plot: 19/08/2013

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 September 2013  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1079/13/FL– PAPWORTH EVERARD 
Proposed development for B8 Storage and Distribution warehouse with ancillary 

offices and parking, Plot 7 and 9 Stirling Way for Mr F Smart 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 4 September 2013 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination as 
the officer recommendation of delegated approval is contrary to the recommendation 
of refusal from the Parish Council 
 
Departure Application 
 
Members will visit this site on 3 September 2013 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Paul Sexton 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. This full application, registered on 5 June 2013, proposes the erection of a building 

for Class B8 Storage and Distribution use on a 2.20ha parcel of land at the north east 
end of the Stirling Way Industrial Estate.  The site is the last remaining undeveloped 
area on the estate.  

 
2. The development is proposed to be constructed in two phases, which would provide 

in total a building of 10.590m2, for Frederick Smart and Son Ltd, an agricultural trade 
merchants, who currently operate from a site between Fowlmere and Foxton.  The 
majority of the building would be used for seed/pulse storage. 
 

3. The complete building will measure 100m x 102m, with an eaves height of 13m and 
maximum ridge height of 16.3m.  The site will be accessed from Stirling Way, with 
two vehicular accesses serving a car parking area of 110 spaces and cycle parking, 
wit
[...]
making the application.  However, details of the application require 
modification to prevent the development potentially having a serious effect on those 
living in nearby domestic properties. 

 
An acoustic sound barrier in the form of a fence is to be provided.  This will attenuate, 
to some extent, the noise created by the engines of lorries delivering and collecting 
from the premises, but it will be far less effective at concealing the noise of reversing 
alarms on lorries and forklift trucks moving within the yard. 
 
The work schedule presented with the application would put no time restriction on the 
use of vehicles travelling to and from and operating within the premises.  This could 
lead to unacceptable disturbance to nearby dwellings.  A planning condition (no.7) of 
the original expired approval (S/0633/07/F) restricted operation of the premises to 
8am to 6pm from Monday to Friday, with no operation at weekends and bank 
holidays.  The same condition must be attached to any consent that may be granted 
to the current applicant.  The current work schedule was put forward by the Agent. 
When the parish council met with the applicant and agent, the council confirmed that 
total flexibility in times of operation was unnecessary, and thought it unlikely that it 
would be necessary to work outside the time restrictions set out in the expired 
approval for the site.  Therefore, the parish council would wish to see the inclusion of 
a planning condition that controls the working schedule, and limits operation to 
between 8am and 6pm Monday to Friday and prevents operation at weekends and 
bank holidays. 
 
Low level lighting was included in the original scheme (see expired approval).  This 
should be required in the case of the current application. 
 
All planning conditions from the expired permission should be transferred to the 
current application, should SCDC be minded to approve it. 
 
There is a clear view of the proposed warehouse from South Park Dr
[...]
m at the south 
west corner of the site, and there will be views through, particularly during winter 
months.  The proposal does not provide the 10m of screening on the south and east 
boundaries required by Policy SP/13.  The existing planting in the woodland to the 
north west of the site is retained and additional planting carried out in the gap referred 
to by local residents. 
 

30. Officers recognise the operational needs of the company, however the buildings on 
its existing site are considerably lower, although officers accept that this may limit the 
companys’ operations.  Further discussions will be held with the applicant on this 
point prior to the meeting. 
 
Residential amenity 
 

31. The site is close to existing residential properties in South Park Drive.  The previous 
reserved matters consent for B1 and B2 use, now lapsed, contained conditions 
requiring the submission of a scheme for the permitted building to be acoustically 
insulated.  Whilst it did not contain any restriction on hours of operation it did include 
a condition which required, in the event of night-time deliveries (18.00hrs-08.00hrs), a 
noise management scheme to be submitted for approval.  
 

Page 33



32. This site is the closest part of the Stirling Way estate to residential properties and 
given the type of use proposed, with a larger number of movements of HGV vehicles 
than would be envisaged in a B1 or B2 use, it is important to ensure that the amenity 
of residents is protected, not just from noise from operations within the building, but 
from activity outside. 
 

33. Further discussions on operating hours will be held with the applicant and a report 
given at the meeting 
 

34. The Environmental Health Officer has requested additional information on the 
operations carried out by the company on the site and these are being provided.  
There is concern that if the operation involves grain handling then issues may arise 
regarding dust etc.  These concerns have also
[...]
resident and confirmation will be sought.  Rainwater harvesting is 
proposed and these matters can be controlled by condition.  There is no intention to 
use the potential link from the south west corner of the site to South Park Drive and 
additional planting is shown to be provided in this area. 
 

Page 34



Conclusion 
 

42. The proposed relocation of the company to this site is supported as a departure in 
principle, however the concerns regarding the scale of the building, particularly the 
height, and the potential impact on residential amenity need to be addressed and a 
meeting will be held with the applicant prior to the meeting to discuss these matters 
further.  An update will be provided at the meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 

43. That delegated powers of approval are given to officers subject to the matters 
outlined in the preceding paragraph being satisfactorily addressed.  Any consent to 
be subject to conditions to include the following: 
 
3 year time limit 
Approved plans 
Landscaping 
Hours of operation 
Lighting details 
Phasing details 
Contamination 
Surface water drainage 
Pollution control 
Car and cycle parking 
Renewable energy 
Plant and machinery 
First occupier 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

(adopted July 2007) 
• Planning File Ref: S/1079/13/FL, S/0633/07/RM 
 
Case Officer:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.



CHURCH LANE

W
ESTFIELD

S

18

1

16

14

25

10

22
40.2m

24

26

15

Hillside

28

30 E
rm

ine
S

treet

Lodge

32

17

11

31

36 40

14

Works

Hall

11

3

ST JO
HNS

Pond1

18

LANE 16

LB

13

20

1
to

17

C
H

EER
E

W
AY

26

2
to

18

28

27

7

19

25

8
to

16

1

7

1

WOODBRO

5

13

16

10

Drain

31

60

5020

23
to

31

45

15 TCB

Jubilee Green

1

24

7

Fire

2

1

Station

Tower

Pond
6 to 8

4

H
A

Y
M

A
N

'S
W

A
Y

LINLITHGOW9

8

12

1

4

2

Bernard

Sunley
C

entre

Papworth Village

Settlement

Papworth

Everard

Close

ELM WAY

8

Daintry 1

1

2

2

Fairwood

Tallyn Work
Centre

Pond

20

7

12

3

1
2

23
17

19
18

7

12

St Mary's

Terra
ce

1

4

M
eth

C
h

St Luke's

8

1to3

House

MacFarlane-Grieve

2

SHORT LANE

FIELD

Queen Mary

Nurses Home

31

SO
U

TH
BR

O
O

K

33

31

24

Bradbury Court

5

4

Madryll
Court

9

2

1

1

STOTT STREET

C
LO

SE

DOWNE 7

9

1

5

16

3

24

NTNER CLOSE

5

14

0

15

13

3

23

5 Sw
im

m
ing

P
ool

17

Sub

El

12
Sta

8

3

1

6

23

43

19

10to20

72

44
42

50

54

22to
32

34
to

40

48

NORTH LODGE DRIVE

33

60

2

2to8

ESS

1b
1a

N
ursery

D
ay

CLOSE

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 09:57 Date of plot: 19/08/2013

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 September 2103 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1213/13/VC - HISTON 
Variation of condition PC8 of the Cambridgeshire Guided Busway Order to allow for 

the reduction in length of the noise barrier required by the Deemed Planning 
Permission opposite to the flank wall of 59 St Audrey’s Close, Histon between the 

points marked B & C on the application plan, reference 5083393/003A, and the 
reduction in height of the noise barrier adjacent to part of 58a St Audrey’s Close 

between points A & B on the application plan 
 for Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 6 September 2013 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of the Parish Council differs to 
[...]
space is fairly tight, and all the concrete posts of the old fence 
removed (the wire has already gone) 

 
Personally I would prefer to see it re- planted, using smaller, tighter species as it 
probably won’t get mown regularly enough to look tidy. 
 
I will suggest a planting list, with a view to replacement in the Autumn.” 

 
Representations by members of the public 
 

18. No representations were received. 
 

Material Planning Considerations 
 

19. The key consideration in assessing this proposal is whether the permanent retention 
of the lower noise barrier and stretch with no barrier is acceptable in terms of 
ensuring in the longer term that residential amenity is not unduly harmed through 
noise disturbance. 
 

20. The current arrangement has been in place for 24 months without complaint. This 
may not continue to be the case, as e.g. occupiers change, bus services increase.  It 
has been recommended that the arrangement secured for the section of the busway 
to the northwest (Melvin Way) be replicated for this stretch.  At Melvin Way, residents 
did not want the full height barrier in order to retain views across the rear boundary.  
A lower height barrier was approved and a S106 secured to protect the Council’s 
position should a noise complaint be received later.   
 

21. The County Council has confirmed that it is willing to enter into a legal undertaking to 
that effect for this stretch as well.  
 

22. The comments in relation to the planted landscaping scheme will be addressed 
separately, as they relate to a separate planning condition. 
 

23. It is the view of officers that, in light of the advice of Environmental Health, this 
provides an acceptable solution. 

 
Recommendation 

 
24. It is recommended that the Planning Committee gives delegated powers to approve 

the application subject to:  
(a)  Section 106 requirements; and 
(c) The following Conditions  

 

Page 42



Conditions 
 
As per the original decision notice, with the following amendment to condition 8: 
  
“8. Each of the works listed below, which have been constructed to incorporate 

the elements set out below in relation to the work in question, be maintained 
thereafter whilst the Guided Busway remains in operation: 

 
Work No. 8 An acoustic fence along the north-eastern edge the Guideway 
from Girton Crossing to approximately chainage 16+00 at the rear of the 
properties in Pease Way, Melvin Way and the properties in St Audrey’s Close 
up to number 58a; 

 
Work No. 8 An acoustic fence along the southern edge of the southern edge 
of the guideway from approximately chainage 17+00 to chainage 17+500 at 
the rear of properties in Villa Way. 

 
The acoustic fence measuring 1.5 metre in height along the boundary of the 
Guideway at the rear of 58a St Audrey’s Close, in accordance with drawing 
reference 5083393/003A.” 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Core Strategy DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Site Specific Policies DPD 2010 
• South Cambridgeshire District Design Guide: High Quality and Sustainable 

Development in South Cambridgeshire SPD 2010 
• Planning file refs. S/1424/09/F, S/1421/09/F,S/1422/09/F, S/1432/09/F, S/0109/10/F, 

and S/1213/13/VC. 
• Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 

reports to previous meetings 
 
Case Officer: Melissa Reynolds – Team Leader – Planning (New Communities) 

Telephone: (01954) 713237 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left blank intentionally.



11.0m

62

Tr
ac

k

26

11.0m

74

26

CLOSE

S
T

A
U

D
R

E
Y

'S
C

LO
S

E

68

74a

El Sub Sta

56

32

50

44

3844
42

30

34

24

46

32

38

26

28

40
36

Path

Railway Downs
Stables

AUDREY'S
ST

58
a

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

Scale - 1:1250

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4 September 2013  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1529/13/FL- MILTON 
Two Replacement Dwellings and Associated Works at The Black House, Chesterton 

Fen Road for The FG Seal and Mark Seal Trust 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 17 September 2013 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation conflicts with the recommendation of Fen Ditton 
Parish Council. 
 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Karen Pell-Coggins 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site is located outside the Milton village framework and within the Green Belt and 

countryside. The Black House is a detached, two-storey, back weatherboard and 
slate house that comprises two, two bedroom dwellings. It is situated within a large 
plot adjacent to the River Cam with access via a long single track driveway off 
Chesterton Fen Road. The site lies within flood zone 3a (high risk). A public footpath 
aligns the south eastern boundary of the site alongside the River Cam. The Fen 
Ditton conservation area lies on the opposite side of the river. The River Cam is a 
County Wildlife Site. There are a number of mature trees on the site.  

 
2. The proposal seeks the erection of an apartment block that comprises two, two 

bedroom dwellings. The building would be sited approximately 12.5 metres further 
north west than The Black House. It would have a pitched roof design and measure 
11 metres in length (including the roof overhang), 7.8 metres in width, and have a 
height of 4.1 metres to the eaves and 7.6 metres to the ridge.  The materials of 
construction would be black timber weatherboarding for the walls slate grey clay plain 
tiles for the roof. Three apple trees and one Ash tree would be removed to allow for 
the development.  The Black House would be demo
[...]
ommunity facilities, and waste 

receptacles given that the development would not increase the number of size of the 
existing dwellings on the site.   

 

Page 52



Public Footpath 
 
41. The proposal would not affect the public footpath adjacent to the site. Informatives 

with regards to points of law in relation to the footpath will be added to any consent.  
 
 Demolition of Existing Building 
 
42. A condition would be attached to any consent to set a time limit for the demolition of 

the existing building.  
 

Very Special Circumstances 
 
43. Given that the proposal is not considered to represent inappropriate development in 

the Green Belt in policy terms, the need for the demonstration of very special 
circumstances is not applicable in this case. The harm identified in terms of the 
impact upon biodiversity cannot be addressed unless further work is carried out.  

 
Conclusion 

 
44. Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and having taken all 

relevant material considerations into account, it is considered that planning 
permission should not be granted in this instance. 

  
Recommendation 

 
45. It is recommended that the Planning Committee approve the application subject to 

the following conditions and informatives:- 
 

Conditions 
 
(a) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not 
been acted upon.) 
 

b)  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: - Drawing numbers 1232-02, 357 003 Revision C, 357 
004 Revision A, 357-005, 357 006, 357 007 Revision A, and 357 008.   

 (Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
 c)   N
[...]
e work officers are also involved in the Tasking and 
Coordination group which deals with cases that affect more than one department 
within the organisation, including Environment Health, Planning, Housing, Anti-Social 
behaviour Officers, Vulnerable Adults and Safeguarding Children Teams. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Swain 
   Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  4 September 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

  
Purpose 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 

and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 16 August 2013.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/2464/12/FL Mr & Mrs A Riddell 

2 Pyrethtrum Way 
Willingham 
Front/Rear Dormer 
Window 

Dismissed 03/07/13 

 S/1539/12/FL Mr Liao 
45 Mayfield Way 
Cambourne 
Conservatory,Fences, 
culvert and garden 
works 

Allowed and 
enforcement noticed 
quashed 

05/07/13 

 PLanenf.288 Mr Liao 
45 Mayfield Way 
Cambourne 
Conservatory,Fences, 
culvert and garden 
works 

Allowed 05/07/13 

 S/2411/12/FL Mr C Galpin 
21 Church Street 
Haslingfield 
Erection of Pool 
House 

Allowed 08/07/13 

 S/2411/12/FL Mr C Galpin 
21 Church Street 
Haslingfield 
Erection of Pool 
House 

Award of Costs 
Refused 

08/07/13 

 S/0507/12/DC David Wilson Homes 
Land west of Ermine 
Street, Papworth 
Everard 
Discharge of 
condition 23  

Allowed 15/07/13 

Agenda Item 9Page 65



 S/2094/12/FL Mr M Haining 
29 Cambridge Road 
Linton 

Withdrawn 18/07/13 

 S/0266/13/FL Dr G Salvi 
10 Mill Street 
Gamlingay 
Doubl
[...]
neral Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0623/13/FL & S/0624/13/CA - Papworth Everard (Land between Church Lane and Ermine St South)
	Appendices: Conservation Area and Parish Council comments
	Site plan - Papworth Everard Plan - West Central
	Application file (Planning)
	Application file (Conservation Area)

	5 S/1079/13/FL - Papworth Everard (Stirling Way)
	Site plan - Papworth Everard - Sirling Way
	Application file

	6 S/1213/13/VC - Histon (St Audreys Close)
	Site plan - Histon
	Application file

	7 S/1529/13/FL - Milton (The Black House, Chesterton Fen Road)
	Site plan - Milton
	Application file

	8 Enforcement Action Update
	9 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 September 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Val Barrett 
 Brian Burling Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt David McCraith 
 Deborah Roberts Ben Shelton 
 Hazel Smith Aidan Van de Weyer (substitute) 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John 

Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning 
Assistant), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), Charles Swain 
(Enforcement Officer), Andrew Winter (Senior Planning Officer) and Kate Wood 
(Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors   were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sebastian Kindersley. 
 
31. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Hazel Smith Non-pecuniary interest as a member of 

Milton Parish Council who had discussed 
this application. Councillor Smith was 
now considering the matter afresh (Min. 
36 refers) 

   
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 August 2013, subject to the correction of a typographical error. 
  
33. S/0623/13/FL & S/0624/13/CA - PAPWORTH EVERARD (LAND BETWEEN CHURCH 

LANE AND ERMINE ST SOUTH) 
 
 Dr. Chris Howlett (Papworth Everard Parish Council) addressed the Committee. 

 
Members visited the site on 3 September 2013.  The Committee deferred the application 
so that officers could negotiate further with the applicant over the terms of the Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and clarify the 
precise nature of the ‘Live / Work’ units. 

  
34. S/1079/13/FL - PAPWORTH EVERARD (STIRLING WAY) 
 
 Dawn Hill (objector), John Dadge (applicant’s agent), Douglas Smart (applicant) and Dr. 

Chris Howlett (Papworth Everard Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 September 2013 

Members visited the site on 3 September 2013.  The Committee gave officers delegated 
powers to approve the application subject to any adverse impact on the amenity of 
neighbours, including from noise (especially at night time), being addressed satisfactorily 
by Condition, the Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director, an additional Condition restricting deliveries to and collections from 
the site to between 8.00am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday and between 8.00am and 
1.00pm on Saturday (with no deliveries or collections at all on Sunday) unless in 
accordance with a noise management scheme to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority. 

  
35. S/1213/13/VC - HISTON (ST AUDREYS CLOSE) 
 
 Vic Buljubasic (agent for Cambridgeshire County Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 
prior completion of two Legal Agreements under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 which would require measures to be taken to protect the amenity of 
nearby residents in terms of noise in the event of future complaint(s)and subject to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
36. S/1529/13/FL - MILTON (THE BLACK HOUSE, CHESTERTON FEN ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 

out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
37. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action 
  
38. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 
 

 


